## **RESOLUTION NO. 1307**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FOR FUNDING THE POPO AGIE RIVER PARK JEFFERSON STREET ACCESS

**WHEREAS**, in 2021 the City of Lander purchased undeveloped land for the purpose of developing Popo Agie River Park; and,

**WHEREAS**, The Governing Body for the City of Lander recognizes the need to construct multimodal access to Popo Agie River Park for citizens of all ages and abilities; and,

**WHEREAS**, Community Development Block Grant has determined that the project location exists in a 2020 Census Block with 56.42% Low/Moderate Income residents and is eligible to for a funding application in 2024; and,

**WHEREAS**, The Community Development Block Grant allows application for 100% of the estimated \$1,275,000 project cost; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body of the City of Lander, Wyoming recognizes and supports the need for this project and submittal of this grant application,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of The City of Lander agrees to submit an application in the amount of the total estimated project cost of \$1,275,000.00 to assist in funding of the project.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that Monte Richardson, Mayor; RaJean Strube Fossen, Assistant Mayor; and Lance Hopkin, City Engineer/Public Works Director are hereby designated as the authorized representatives of the City of Lander to act on behalf of the Governing Body on all matters relating to this project.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

Monte Richardson, Mayor

Attest:

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk

## CERTIFICATE

I, Rachelle Fontaine, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Lander at a regular meeting held on September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2023, and that the meeting was held according to law; and that the said Resolution has been duly entered in the minute book of the City of Lander.

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk